

No. 15-319

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INCORPORATED, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JONATHAN DENBO, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

CONOR B. O'CROININ  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
100 East Pratt Street  
Suite 2440  
Baltimore, MD 21202  
(410) 332-0444

MEIRAM BENDAT  
PSYCH-APPEAL, INC.  
8560 Sunset Boulevard  
Suite 500  
West Hollywood, CA 90069  
(310) 598-3690

D. BRIAN HUFFORD  
*Counsel of Record*  
JASON S. COWART  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
14th Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 704-9600  
dbhufford@zuckerman.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
I. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	3
A. The Parity Act.....	3
B. ERISA.....	5
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	7
A. Background .....	7
B. The District Court’s Decision .....	10
C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision .....	11
ARGUMENT FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
I. There Is No Circuit Conflict On Whether a Claims Administrator of a Self-Funded Plan is a Proper Defendant Under § 1132(a)(1)(B).....	14
A. Respondents Seek More Than Benefits .....	15
B. All Courts of Appeals Focus on Control.....	16
1. The Third Circuit .....	16
2. The Seventh Circuit .....	19

3.	The Eighth Circuit .....	21
4.	The Tenth Circuit.....	23
C.	United is the Only Logical Defendant.....	24
II.	There Is No Circuit Conflict On Whether a Plaintiff Who States a Claim for Equitable Relief May Seek Alternative Legal Relief .....	25
A.	There is No Conflict Between the Second Circuit and the Fourth Circuit.....	28
B.	Opinions Involving Determinations Made With the Benefit of Discovery Do Not Conflict With the Decision Below.....	29
C.	The Eighth Circuit’s Analysis Confirms that the Decision Below is Correct and Creates No Conflict With Other Courts .....	31
	CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Antolik v. Saks, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 2006).....	32, 33
<i>Ayotte v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 814 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	20
<i>Black v. Long Term Disability Ins.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 897 (E.D. Wis. 2005).....	31
<i>Brown v. J.B. Hunt Transport Servs., Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2009).....	21, 22
<i>Chapman v. ChoiceCare Long Island Term Disability Plan</i> , 288 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	7, 27
<i>Curcio v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 33 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	17, 19
<i>Cyr v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 642 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6, 11, 19, 21
<i>Daniel v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 839 F.2d 263 (6th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>England v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 761 (D. Md. 2011).....	28
<i>Feinberg v. RM Acquisition, LLC</i> , 629 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2011).....	20, 21
<i>Flatt v. Aetna Life Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn.</i> , 2014 WL 6673910 (W.D. Tenn., Nov. 24, 2014)....	30
<i>Galutza v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 2433837 (N.D. Okla., June 12, 2008) ....	29

<i>Garren v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 114 F.3d 186 (11th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Geddes v. United Staffing Alliance Emp. Med. Plan</i> , 469 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2006).....	23, 24
<i>Gelardi v. Pertec Comput. Corp.</i> , 761 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Gore v. El Paso Energy Corp. Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 477 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2007).....	30, 33
<i>Graden v. Conexant Sys. Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	17, 18
<i>Hahnemann Univ. Hosp. v. All Shore, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 409 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2005).....	15, 30
<i>Hollingshead v. Aetna Health Inc.</i> , 589 F. App'x 732 (5th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Katz v. Comprehensive Plan of Grp. Ins.</i> , 197 F.3d 1084 (11th Cir. 1999).....	30, 31
<i>Korotynska v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 474 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2006).....	28, 33
<i>Larson v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 723 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2013).....	6, 19, 20, 21
<i>Layes v. Mead Corp.</i> , 132 F.3d 1246 (8th Cir. 1998).....	22, 23
<i>Leister v. Dovetail, Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2008).....	6, 21, 23
<i>Lifecare Mgmt. Servs. LLC v. Ins. Mgmt. Adm'rs Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 835 (5th Cir. 2013).....	7, 19

<i>Martin v. PNC Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1802509 (W.D.N.C., May 17, 2012) .....	24
<i>McCravy v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2012).....	27, 29
<i>Moore v. Lafayette Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Nystrom v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 5944254 (D. Minn., Nov. 6, 2013) .....	23
<i>Pac. Shores Hosp. v. United Behavioral Health</i> , 2012 WL 1123870 (C.D. Cal., Apr. 2, 2012) .....	25
<i>Pac. Shores Hosp. v. United Behavioral Health</i> , 764 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Schmidt v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 357 (M.D. Fla. 2012).....	31
<i>Silva v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Tolson v. Avondale Indus., Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wald v. Sw. Bell Corp. Customcare Med. Plan</i> , 83 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 1996).....	32, 33
<i>Wayne Surgical Ctr., LLC v. Concentra Preferred Sys., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2416428 (D.N.J., Aug. 20, 2007) .....	17
<i>Wilkins v. Baptist Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1998).....	29

## **Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 1002(16)(A).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....	5, 6, 14

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1) .....	5, 29
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) .....	17
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)(B) .....	26, 27
29 U.S.C. § 1132(d).....	13, 18, 24
29 U.S.C. § 1132(d)(2) .....	23
29 U.S.C. § 1185a .....	4, 7, 26

### **Other Authorities**

H.R. REP. NO. 110-374 (2008) .....	3, 4
Mental Health Parity Act of 1996 .....	3
Mental Health Parity and Addiction Equity Act of 2008.....	<i>passim</i>
S. REP. NO. 110-53 (2007).....	4
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Mental Health: A Report of the Surgeon General (1999)....	4
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GAO/HEHS-00-95, MENTAL HEALTH PARITY ACT: DESPITE NEW FEDERAL STANDARDS, MENTAL HEALTH BENEFITS REMAIN LIMITED (2000) .....	4

### **Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 18.....	32

### **Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 2590.712(c)(4) .....	5
